each year of service credited for that person by the fund.

Authority to provide the post retirement adjustment shall expire on December 31, 1982.

(2) A new paragraph may be added to Section 2 of Article IV of the bylaws to provide that any active member of the fund with service credit prior to July 1, 1978 who elects in the social security referendum to become a coordinated member shall be entitled to a retirement annuity when otherwise qualified, the calculation of which shall utilize the formula specified in Laws 1977, Chapter 429, Section 61 for that portion of credited service which was served prior to July 1, 1978 and the new coordinated formula specified in the bylaws for the remainder of credited service, both applied to the average salary as specified in Paragraph 2 of Section 1 of Article IX. The formula percentages to be used in calculating the coordinated portion of a retirement annuity on coordinated service shall recognize the coordinated service as a continuation of any service prior to July 1, 1978.

(3) Paragraph 5 of Section 3 of Article IV of the bylaws in effect on June 1, 1978 may be amended to provide that the recomputation of a disability benefit in an amount equal to a service pension shall occur when the member attains the age of 60 years and shall be recomputed without any reduction for early retirement, and that if the disability terminates prior to age 60 the member shall be eligible for benefits as provided in Paragraph 1 of Section 3 of Article IV and the years of service and final average salary accrued to disability termination date would be used as provided in Paragraph 5 of Section 3 of Article IV of the bylaws in effect June 1, 1978 and that Paragraph 3 of Section 4 of Article IV be amended to conform to this provision.

(4) Article VIII of the bylaws in effect July 1, 1978 may be amended by adding a new section 5 providing augmentation of benefits in the same manner as Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 354.55, Subdivision 11.

Sec. 2. LIMITATION ON NONFORFEITABLE ENTITLEMENT TO BENEFIT INCREASE. No current annuitant, disabilitant or survivor benefit recipient and no active or inactive member of any retirement fund to which this act applies shall acquire a nonforfeitable interest in, or entitlement to, any modification in the benefit plan of the fund contained in this act or be entitled to bring any action based on any modification in the benefit plan of the fund contained in this act until a period of two years commencing with the date on which the benefit plan modification becomes effective has expired.

Sec. 3. This act is effective the day following final enactment.

Approved May 21, 1979.

CHAPTER 110-S.F.No.719

An act relating to education; permitting a school district to sell certain buildings at auction; setting conditions for the sale.

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. [123.681] SALE AT AUCTION. Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, Sections 123.37. Subdivision 1, 471.345 or any other law, the board of a school district or of a cooperative center for vocational education may, in lieu of advertising for bids, sell at public auction to the highest responsible bidder a building constructed or to be constructed by a secondary or post-secondary school student or class as a school assignment. A board shall publish notice of a sale at least two weeks before the sale in the official newspaper of the district, or in the case of a cooperative center, in the official newspapers of each of the member districts, and may, at its discretion, publish additional notice in the official paper or elsewhere. A building may be withdrawn from sale prior to the completion of the sale unless the auction has been announced to be without reserve. If the sale is made at public auction, a duly licensed auctioneer shall be retained to conduct the sale. The auctioneer shall be paid from the proceeds of the sale or from any funds available to the board which are not otherwise restricted or encumbered.

Sec. 2. This act is effective the day following final enactment.

Approved May 21, 1979.

CHAPTER 111-S.F.No.779

An act relating to commerce; regulating building movers; amending Minnesota Statutes 1978, Chapter 221, by adding a section.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section I. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Chapter 221, is amended by adding a section to read:

[221.81] BUILDING MOVER REGULATION. <u>Subdivision 1.</u> DEFINITION. "Building mover" means any person, corporation, or other entity engaged in the business of raising, supporting off the foundation, and moving buildings, excluding mobile homes.

<u>Subd.</u> 2. LICENSE. <u>All building movers operating in Minnesota shall be licensed</u> by the commission.

<u>Subd. 3.</u> LICENSE APPLICATION. To obtain a license to operate as a building mover an applicant shall file a petition with the commission specifying the name and address of its officers and other information as the commission may reasonably require. The commission shall issue the license upon compliance by the applicant with bonding and insuring requirements set by rule of the department and payment of a fee. A license once granted shall continue in full force and effect, subject to annual renewal fees and compliance with bonding and insuring requirements, unless revoked or suspended.

Subd. 4. LICENSE REVOCATION, SUSPENSION, DENIAL. The commission,

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout